through 15. The inclusion of this information is considered appropriate and useful as the control model with respect to the
entities where the Company’s ownership interest exceeds 50% is materially different from the model with respect to
Vopak and Safilo. Moreover, the inclusion of Vopak and Safilo in the consolidation has a significant effect on the
condensed interim consolidated financial statements. The following supplemental information also preserves
comparability with prior year condensed interim consolidated financial statements.

The following pro forma condensed interim consolidated statements are included as supplemental information:

• Statement of Financial Position
• Statement of Income
• Statement of Comprehensive Income
• Statement of Changes in Equity
• Statement of Cash Flows

The pro forma condensed interim consolidated statement of financial position, income and comprehensive income include
a bridge from the consolidated financial statements (including Vopak and Safilo) to these pro forma statements.

T

Supplemental information

32

In millions of euro Notes
Consolidated

2022

Effect
exclusion

Vopak/Safilo
Pro forma

2022
Pro forma

2021
Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 4,966.9 (3,654.5) 1,312.4 1,266.1
Right-of-use assets 985.6 (687.6) 298.0 325.1
Investment properties 76.8 - 76.8 68.0
Intangible assets 2,111.1 (390.1) 1,721.0 1,926.4
Investments in associates and joint arrangements 2 4,837.2 (246.4) 4,590.8 3,995.6
Other financial assets 3 612.0 (286.3) 325.7 316.4
Derivatives 24.5 (21.1) 3.4 0.2
Pension benefits 60.4 - 60.4 58.5
Deferred tax assets 74.3 (46.1) 28.2 40.8
Total non-current assets 13,748.8 (5,332.1) 8,416.7 7,997.1
Current assets
Inventories 1,058.8 (252.8) 806.0 733.0
Receivables 1,145.7 (374.5) 771.2 698.5
Marketable securities and deposits 3,822.1 - 3,822.1 4,160.0
Other financial assets 3 275.3 (5.7) 269.6 272.9
Derivatives 49.5 (48.9) 0.6 0.3
Contract assets 94.6 - 94.6 70.6
Other current assets 485.5 (316.8) 168.7 178.5
Cash and cash equivalents 1,780.7 (144.7) 1,636.0 2,084.0
Assets held for sale 55.1 (2.4) 52.7 32.0
Total current assets 8,767.3 (1,145.8) 7,621.5 8,229.8
Total assets 22,516.1 (6,477.9) 16,038.2 16,226.9
Equity
Equity attributable to owners of parent 12,268.2 (48.4) 12,219.8 12,387.2
Non-controlling interest 2,120.3 (1,871.9) 248.4 348.8
Total equity 14,388.5 (1,920.3) 12,468.2 12,736.0
Non-current liabilities
Deferred tax liabilities 539.3 (258.0) 281.3 287.5
Pension benefits 75.9 (35.4) 40.5 51.2
Derivatives 6.3 (6.3) - 5.6
Provisions 68.6 (32.1) 36.5 38.2
Contract liabilities 17.9 (1.8) 16.1 14.3
Lease liabilities 943.2 (724.6) 218.6 240.1
Debt and other financial liabilities 4 3,235.4 (2,156.3) 1,079.1 1,022.0
Total non-current liabilities 4,886.6 (3,214.5) 1,672.1 1,658.9
Current liabilities
Provisions 40.7 (26.2) 14.5 11.8
Contract liabilities 248.0 (33.4) 214.6 234.9
Accrued expenses 617.6 (194.6) 423.0 426.6
Income tax payable 85.8 (48.9) 36.9 66.3
Accounts payable 979.1 (354.6) 624.5 666.1
Derivatives 13.5 (10.6) 2.9 3.4
Lease liabilities 119.6 (46.5) 73.1 79.9
Debt and other financial liabilities 4 1,131.5 (628.3) 503.2 343.0
Liabilities related to assets held for sale 5.2 - 5.2 -
Total current liabilities 3,241.0 (1,343.1) 1,897.9 1,832.0
Total equity and liabilities 22,516.1 (6,477.9) 16,038.2 16,226.9

Pro forma Interim Consolidated Statement
of Financial Position
As of June 30, 2022, and December 31, 2021

Supplemental
information

33

In millions of euro
Consolidated

2022

Effect
exclusion

Vopak/Safilo
Pro forma

2022
Pro forma

restated 2021*
Revenues 4,083.7 (1,257.9) 2,825.8 2,335.5
Income from marketable securities and deposits (162.5) - (162.5) 58.3
Share of results from associates and joint ventures 194.1 (204.1) (10.0) 111.2
Income from other financial assets 1.6 (0.3) 1.3 3.9
Income from real estate activities 47.9 - 47.9 1.8
Other income (net) 59.0 0.3 59.3 (0.3)
Total income 4,223.8 (1,462.0) 2,761.8 2,510.4
Usage of raw materials, consumables and other inventory 1,794.9 (201.4) 1,593.5 1,250.9
Employee expenses 889.6 (301.8) 587.8 524.2
Depreciation and impairment of property, plant,

equipment and investment properties 653.6 (587.5) 66.1 61.6
Depreciation and impairment of right-of-use assets 71.5 (25.4) 46.1 38.4
Amortization and impairment of intangible assets 299.5 (21.8) 277.7 31.3
Other operating expenses 748.6 (350.5) 398.1 291.3
Total expenses 4,457.7 (1,488.4) 2,969.3 2,197.7
Operating profit / (loss) (233.9) 26.4 (207.5) 312.7
Financial expense (128.1) 93.3 (34.8) (18.1)
Other financial income 76.1 (42.1) 34.0 6.5
Profit / (loss) before income tax (285.9) 77.6 (208.3) 301.1
Income tax expense (105.0) 67.1 (37.9) (47.6)
Net profit / (loss) from continuing operations (390.9) 144.7 (246.2) 253.5
Net profit / (loss) from discontinued operations - - - 495.2
Net profit / (loss) (390.9) 144.7 (246.2) 748.7
Attributable to:
Owners of parent (161.2) 0.3 (160.9) 597.6
Non-controlling interest (229.7) 144.4 (85.3) 151.1

(390.9) 144.7 (246.2) 748.7
Average number of Shares outstanding (in thousands) 86,731 - 86,731 85,407
Earnings per Share for profit / (loss) attributable to

owners of parent during the period (in euro)
- basic and diluted from continuing operations (1.86) - (1.86) 2.80
- basic and diluted from discontinued operations - - - 4.09
- basic and diluted (1.86) - (1.86) 6.89

* The period ended June 30, 2021, has been restated, due to mandatory full retrospective application of a change in accounting policy. Refer to
the basis of preparation for further details.

Pro forma Interim Consolidated Statement
of Income
For the six months ended June 30

Supplemental
information

34

In millions of euro
Pro forma

2022

Pro forma
restated

2021*
Net profit / (loss) (246.2) 748.7
Other comprehensive income (OCI)
Items that will not be reclassified to statement of income in subsequent periods
Actuarial results on post-employment benefit obligations 12.7 37.9
Income tax on actuarial results (2.8) (8.5)

[…]

Effective portion of hedging instruments 11.3 9.7
Income tax related to hedging instruments (4.1) (2.0)
Translation of foreign subsidiaries, net of hedges 44.0 36.4
Associates and joint ventures - share of OCI, net of tax 188.1 67.4

225.4 112.2
Other comprehensive income for the half year, net of tax 244.7 145.8
Total comprehensive income for the half year, net of tax (1.5) 894.5
Total comprehensive income for the half year, attributable to:
- Owners of parent 73.9 733.0
- Non-controlling interest (75.4) 161.5

(1.5) 894.5

* The period ended June 30, 2021, has been restated, due to mandatory full retrospective application of a
change in accounting policy. Refer to the basis of preparation for further details.

 For both reporting periods there are no differences in other comprehensive income attributable to the owner of parent between the
consolidated and the pro forma consolidated statements of comprehensive income.

Pro forma Interim Consolidated Statement
of Comprehensive Income
For the six months ended June 30

Supplemental
information

35

Attributable to owners of parent

In millions of euro Share capital
Retained
earnings

Other
reserves Total

Non-
controlling

interest Total equity
Balance on Dec. 31, 2020 1.7 8,193.4 (237.8) 7,957.3 788.7 8,746.0
Changes in accounting policy* - (13.0) - (13.0) - (13.0)
Balance on January 1, 2021 1.7 8,180.4 (237.8) 7,944.3 788.7 8,733.0
Net profit / (loss) for the half year - 597.6 - 597.6 151.1 748.7
Other comprehensive income for the half

year - 31.5 103.9 135.4 10.4 145.8
Total comprehensive income for the half

year - 629.1 103.9 733.0 161.5 894.5
Acquisitions and disposals - - - - 66.3 66.3
Dividend paid - (200.5) - (200.5) (40.2) (240.7)
Share-based payment plans - 1.0 - 1.0 0.9 1.9
Treasury shares - 1.0 - 1.0 - 1.0
Other - 0.9 - 0.9 - 0.9
Transactions with the owners of parent

recognized directly in equity - (197.6) - (197.6) 27.0 (170.6)

Balance on June 30, 2021 1.7 8,611.9 (133.9) 8,479.7 977.2 9,456.9
Balance on January 1, 2022 1.7 12,267.1 118.4 12,387.2 348.8 12,736.0
Net profit / (loss) for the half year - (160.9) - (160.9) (85.3) (246.2)
Other comprehensive income for the half

year - 16.8 218.0 234.8 9.9 244.7
Total comprehensive income for the half

year - (144.1) 218.0 73.9 (75.4) (1.5)
Acquisitions and disposals - - - - (25.9) (25.9)
Dividend paid 0.1 (247.1) - (247.0) (4.0) (251.0)
Capital increase (decrease) - - - - 4.2 4.2
Transactions with NCI - (4.7) - (4.7) - (4.7)
Share-based payment plans - 4.9 - 4.9 0.9 5.8
Treasury shares - 2.8 - 2.8 - 2.8
Other - 2.7 - 2.7 (0.2) 2.5
Transactions with the owners of parent

recognized directly in equity 0.1 (241.4) - (241.3) (25.0) (266.3)

Balance on June 30, 2022 1.8 11,881.6 336.4 12,219.8 248.4 12,468.2

* The period ended June 30, 2021, has been restated, due to mandatory full retrospective application of a change in accounting policy. Refer to
the basis of preparation for further details.

Equity reconciliation
Equity attributable to owners of parent per consolidated statement of financial position 12,268.2
Equity attributable to owners of parent per pro forma consolidated statement of financial position 12,219.8
Difference 48.4

The difference is due to purchase price accounting adjustments as a result of the retrospective application of IFRS 10 to
Vopak and Safilo.

Pro forma Interim Consolidated Statement